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MH 48 LI
MP 48 LI

Potatore e tagliasiepi multiutensile alimentato a batteria
MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI
ATTENZIONE: prima di usare la hina, leggere il presente libretto.
m AKymynaTopeH MHOro(pyHKLMOHANIEH MHCTPYMEHT-KacTpa4Ka U
xpactope3 YIMbTBAHE 3A YNOTPEBA
BHUMAHME: npegu pa Te Ta np BHMMAaTEJIHO HAaCTOALLATa KHUKKA.
Baterijska multi-alatka - makaze i trimer
UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU
PAZNJA: prije nego $to koristite ovu masinu, pazljivo proitajte priruénik s uputama.
Akumulatorovy vicediéelovy néstroj-odvétvovaci pila a plotové
nizky NAVOD K POUZITI
UPOZORNENI: pred pouzitim stroje si pozorné preététe tento navod k pouziti.
m Batteridrevet multiveerktoj-beskarer og haekkeklipper
BRUGSANVISNING
ADVARSEL: les instruktionsbogen omhyggeligt igennem, for du tager denne maskine i brug.
Mullifunktiongerét batteriebetriebene Hochentaster/Heckenschere
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

ACHTUNG: vor inbetriebnahme des gerats die gebrauchsanleitung aufmerksam lesen.

NoAu-gpyaleio - KAASEUTHPL & BAUVOKOTTTIKG UTTATAPC
OAHIEXZ XPHZMNZ
MPOZOXH: Tptv XPNCIHOTIONGETE TO UNXavnpa, SIafacTe MPOCEKTIKA TO TIAPOV EYXELPLSIO.
@ Battery powered multi-tool - pruner & hedger
OPERATOR’S MANUAL
WARNING: read thoroughly the instruction booklet before using the machine.
@ Multiherramienta a bateria - podadoray cortabordes de setos
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

ATENCION: antes de utilizar la maquina, leer el p manual.
Akutoitel multitooriist: oksa- ja hekildikur

KASUTUSJUHEND

TAHELEPANU: enne masina ist lugeda ta likult antud juhendit.
@ Akkukayttdinen monitoimityékalu - oksa-ja pensasleikkuri

KAYTTOOHJEET

VAROITUS: lue kéyttdopas huolellisesti ennen koneen kayttoa.
Sécateur et tailleuse de haie a outils multiples a batterie
MANUEL D’UTILISATION

ATTENTION: lire attentivement le manuel avant d'utiliser cette machine.

Baterijska multi-alatka skare i trimer

PRIRUCNIK ZA UPORABU
POZOR: prije uporabe stroja, pazljivo pro¢itajte ovaj prirucnik.
@ Metsz6oll6 és sdvényvagé multi-eszkdz elemes
HASZNALATI UTASITAS
FIGYELEM! a gép hasznalata el6tt olvassa el figyelmesen a jelen kézikonyvet.
Asmenimis ir gyvatvoriy Zirklés keliy priemoné baterija
NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
DEMESIO: prie$ naudojant jrenginj, atidziai perskaityti §j naudotojo vadova.
Pruner un dzivzogu $kéres multi-instruments akumulatora
baroSanu LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCIJA
UZMANIBU: pirms aparata lietosanai rupigi izlasiet doto instrukciju.
@ Mwu oarosopu M HOXMLM 3a NOTHACTPyBakbe My/aTU-anaTia
6atepucku noron YMATCTBA 3A YIMOTPEBA
BHUMAHME: npouuTajTe ro BHUMaTe/IHO OBa YNaTCcTBO NPef, Aa ja KOPUCTUTE MallMHaTa.
Snoeischaar en heggenscharen multi-tool batterij aangedreven
GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING
LET OP: vooraleer de machine te gebruiken, dient men deze handleiding aandachtig te lezen.
Beskjeeringsmaskin og hekksakser multiverktoy batteridrevet
INSTRUKSJONSBOK
ADVARSEL: les denne bruksanvisningen noye for du bruker maskinen.
Sekator i nozyce do zywoptotu akumulator zasilany multi-narzedzie
INSTRUKCJE OBStUGI

OSTRZEZENIE: przed uzyciem maszyny, nalezy uwaznie przeczytaé niniejsza instrukcje.



Pruner corta-sebes e multi-ferramenta alimentado por bateria
MANUAL DE INSTRUCOES
ATENGAO: antes de usar a maquina, leia atentamente o presente manual.

Masina de tdiat via si trimmere speculative baterie multi-
instrument alimentat MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI
ATENTIE: inainte de a utiliza masina, cititi cu atentie manualul de fata.

m CeKaTop U KycTopesbl MHOrO(YHKLMOHANbHbBIA MHCTPYMEHT C
nuTaHuem ot 6atapen PYKOBOZCTBO MO SKCMNIYATALUUM

BHUMAHME: npepe 4em nonb3oBaTbcA 060pyA0BaHUEM, BHUMATEILHO MPOUTUTE 3TO

ACTBO NO yaTauuu.
@ Pruner and plotostrihy multi-nastroj napajany batériou
NAVOD NA POUZITIE

UPOZORNENIE: pred pouzitim stroja si pozorne precitajte tento navod.

Pruner in hedge trat multi-orodje na baterijski pogon
PRIROCNIK ZA UPORABO

POZOR: preden uporabite stroj, pazljivo preberite priroénik z navodili.
Rucni trimer za Zivu ogradu na bateriju

PRIRUCNIK SA UPUTSTVIMA

PAZNJA: pre kori$éenja masine pazljivo progitati ovaj priruénik.

Batteridrivet multiverktig - sektér och hacksaxar
BRUKSANVISNING
VARNING: lés igenom hela detta héfte innan du anvander maskinen.
Cok amacli pilli budayirici ve kesici
KULLANIM KILAVUZU

DIKKAT: makiney once iceren kil dikkatle okuyun.




ITALIANO - Istruzioni Originali ...,
BBbJ/ITAPCHMW - MHCTPYKLMA 32 EKCNI0ATALMA  ..ocvveeeeeienee.
BOSANSKI - Prijevod originalnih uputa ........cccocveiiiiiiennenenne.
CESKY - Preklad ptivodniho navodu k pouZivani ....................
DANSK - Overseettelse af den originale brugsanvisning ..........
DEUTSCH - Ubersetzung der Originalbetriebsanleitung ..........
EAAHNIKA - Metadpaon TwV TPWTOTUTIWY OSNYLWV  .....eneeeee.
ENGLISH - Translation of the original instruction ....................
ESPANOL - Traduccion del Manual Original ................co.........
EESTI - Algupéarase kasutusjuhendi tolge ...........ccccccevveenennne.
SUOMI - Alkuperaisten ohjeiden kA&NNGOS  ........cccceeeveereeeiieene
FRANGCAIS - Traduction de la notice originale ...........c.cccccceuee.
HRVATSKI - Prijevod originalnih uputa ..........cccooeviiiiienncnnnne
MAGYAR - Eredeti haszndlati utasitas forditasa ...........c..........
LIETUVISKAI - Originaliy instrukcijy vertimas ..........c.cccoceeeeen.
LATVIESU - Instrukciju tulkojums no original valodas  ..............

MAKEZOHCHKM - MNpeBoa Ha OpUrMHanHuTe ynaTctsa ..........

NEDERLANDS - Vertaling van de oorspronkelijke gebruiksaanwijzing

NORSK - Oversettelse av den originale bruksanvisningen ......
POLSKI - Tlumaczenie instrukcji oryginalngj ..........cc.cccceveneene
PORTUGUES - Tradugao do manual original ............ccc.c.......
ROMAN - Traducerea manualului fabricantului .......................
PYCCHKWM - MepeBog, opuriHanbHbIX MHCTPYKLMA .................
SLOVENSKY - Preklad pévodného navodu na pouzitie ..........
SLOVENSCINA - Prevod izvirnih navodil ...........ccocoveereeenreneen.
SRPSKI - Prevod originalnih uputstva ..........cccccevvrceeiiiccnnnnn.
SVENSKA - Overséttning av bruksanvisning i original .............

TURKGCE - Orijinal Talimatlarin Tercimesi ............ccccoccvevenee..
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1. Release chain tension by turning the
tensioning screw, located behind the
chain bar, counter-clockwise.

LOCKING KNOB

2. UNSCREW THE LOCKING KNOB

3. REMOVE THE COVER.

4. The bar and chain can now be removed
by lifting it away from the main body of
the saw and releasing the chain from
the drive pulley.

5. The pole saw can now be cleaned with
a brush and or rag to remove sawdust
and oil.

\.

6. To replace the bar and chain, loop the
chain over the drive pulley and place
the bar against the centre alignment
groove.

be

anG N
BLOCK

(&g

7. Ensure that the adjusting block is
located in the tensioning hole on
the chain bar.

8. Until that the rubber block and chain
bar are free from oil, as this helps to
keep tension on the chain.

A

9. Replace the side cover and locking
knob, but do not tighten.

10. Using a screwdriver on the tensioning
screw, turn clockwise.

11. Tighten until there is enough play that
the chain can be pulled away from the
bar, but not so much that the runners
can be pulled out of the bar.
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12. Once you have the correct tension,
fully tighten the locking knob.
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Tipo MH 48 Li
(1] DATI TECNICI
Modello MH 48 Li
[2] [Tensione d’ingresso V/DC 48
[3al | Velocita senza carico /min 1200
[4a] |Interspazio lama mm 18
[5al [Lunghezza lama mm 450
[6] [Peso con gruppo batteria kg 6
[7]1 |Livello di pressione acustica misurato dB(A) 82
[8] |- Incertezza dB(A) 3
[9] |Livello di potenza acustica misurato dB(A) 94
[8] |- Incertezza dB(A) 3
[10] |Livello di potenza acustica garantito dB(A) 99
[11] |Livello di vibrazioni m/s? 2,5
[8] |- Incertezza m/s? 1,5
Tipo MP 48 LI
(1] DATI TECNICI
Modello MP 48 LI
[2] [Tensione d’ingresso V/DC 48
[3b] | Velocita catena senza carico m/s 9.9 +10%
[4]b |Lunghezza massima di taglio mm 200
[5b] |Capacita serbatoio olio catena ml 50
[6] |Peso con gruppo batteria kg 5,4
[7]1 |Livello di pressione acustica misurato dB(A) 85
[8] |- Incertezza dB(A) 3
[9] |Livello di potenza acustica misurato dB(A) 96
[8] |- Incertezza dB(A) 3
[10] |Livello di potenza acustica garantito dB(A) 101
[11] [Livello di vibrazioni m/s? 2,5
[8] |- Incertezza m/s? 1,5
Modelli gruppo batterie validi per entrambi i modelli
[12] | Gruppo batteria mod BT 48Li2.0
BT48Li2.5
BT 48Li4.0
BT 48Li5.0
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[1] BG - TEXHUHECKU JAHHM ; Bup ;
mopen

2] BxoaHo Hanpemexune

3a] CKopocT 6e3 ToBap

3b] CKopoCT Ha Bepurata 6e3 HaToBapBaHe

4a)] MpomexayTbK Ha peseua

4b] MaKcumManHa fbaxWHa Ha pA3aHe

5a] [lbnmuHa Ha peseua

5b] BmecTumocT Ha pedepBoapa

3a MacnoTo Ha Bepurata

[6] Terno

[7] HuBo Ha 3ByKOBO HansAraHe

8] HecurypHoCT Ha 3amepBaHe

9] M3mMepeHo HUBO Ha aKyCTU4YHA MOLYHOCT

10] FapaHTMPaHO HUBO Ha aKyCTUYHA MOLLHOCT

11] HuBo Ha BMGpaLnm

MaKkeT Baxu 3a gBata mogena Mogenun
Ha 6aTepuaTa
[12] Kop Ha akymynaTopa

1] BS - TEHNICKI PODACI ; Tip ; Model
2] Napon i frekvencija napajanja

3a] Brzina bez opterecenja

3b] Brzina lanca bez opterecenja

4a] Prostor izmedu sjeciva

4b] Maksimalna duljina reza

5a] Duzina sjeciva

5b] Kapacitet spremnika za ulje lanca
6] Tezina masine

7] Razina zvuénog pritiska

8] Mjerna nesigurnost

9] Izmjerena razina zvu¢ne snage

10] Garantovana razina zvu¢ne snage
11] Razina vibracija

Modeli baterija vrijedi za oba modela
[12] Sifra akumulatora

[1] CS - TECHNICKE PARAMETRY; Typ
; Model
2] Napajeci napéti a frekvence

3a] Rychlost bez nakladu

3b] Rychlost fetézu bez nakladu

4a] Rozestup kotouce

4b] Maximalni délka fezu

5a] Délka kotouce

5b] Kapacita nadrze oleje fetézu

6] Hmotnost stroje

7] Uroven akustického tlaku

8] Nepresnost méfeni

9] Uroven naméieného akustického vykonu
10] Uroveri zaru¢eného akustického vykonu
11] Uroven vibraci

Modely baterie plati pro oba modely
[12] Kod akumulatoru

1] DA - TEKNISKE DATA; Type; Model
2] Forsyningsspeending og -frekvens
3a] Hastighed uden belastning

3b] Keedehastighed uden belastning
4a] Klingegab

4b] Maksimal skeerelzengde

5a] Klingeleengde

5b] Keedeolietankens rumfang

6] Maskinens veegt

7] Lydtryksniveau

8] Maleusikkerhed

9] Malt lydeffektniveau

10] Garanteret lydeffektniveau
11] Vibrationsniveau

Modeller batteripakke geeldende for begge
modeller
[12] Batterikode

1] DE - TECHNISCHE DATEN; Typ; Modell
2] Versorgungsspannung und -frequenz
3a] Leerlaufdrehzahl

3b] Kettenleerlaufdrehzahl

4a] Messerabstand

4b] Max. Schnittlange

5a] Messerlange

5b] Kapazitat Kettenélbehalter

6] Maschinengewich

7] Schalldruckpegel

8] Messungenauigkeit

9] Gemessener Schallleistungspegel
10] Garantierter Schallleistungspegel
11] Vibrationspegel

Models Akkupack gilt fiir beide Modelle
[12] Batterie-Code

[1] EL - TEXNIKA XAPAKTHPIZTIKA; TUmog;
HovTEAO

2] Taon kat ouxvotnta Tpododoaiaq

3a] Taxutnta Xwpig poptio

3b] Taxutnta aAuvoidag, xwpig dpoptio

4a] Kevo Aemibag

4b] MéyloTo prikog Kotig

5a] Mrkog Adpag

5b] XwpnTikoTNTA VIEMOTITOU

adlov aAucidag

6] Bdpog pnxaviiparog *

7] ZTA6UN AKOUOTIKNG TiEaNG

8] ApeBalotnTa pétpnong

9] Metpnpévn oTABUN KOV TIKNIG LoXVOG

10] Eyyunuévn oTa6pn akouoTIKNG LOXV0G

11] Eninedo kpadaouwv

MoVTEAQ TTAKETO PMATAPLWY LOYVEL KA YLat
Ta 800 HOVTEAT
[12] Kwdikdq pratapiag

1] EN - TECHNICAL DATA; Type; Model
2] Voltage

3a] No-load speed

3b] No-load chain speed

4a] Blade gap

4b] Max cutting length

5a] Blade length

5b] Chain Oil tank capacit

6] Machine weight

7] Acoustic pressure level

8] Measurement uncertainty

9] Measured acoustic power level
10] Guaranteed acoustic power level
11] Vibration level[

Models battery pack valid for both models
[12] Battery pack

1] ES - DATOS TECNICOS; Tipo; Modelo
2] Tension y Frecuencia de alimentacion
3a] Velocidad sin carga

3b] Velocidad de la cadena

sin carga

4a] Distancia entre cuchillas

4b] Longitud maxima de corte

5a] Longitud de la cuchilla

5b] Capacidad del depoésito de

aceite de la cadena

6] Peso maquina

7] Nivel de presion acustica

8] Incertidumbre de medida

9] Nivel de potencia acustica medido

10] Nivel de potencia acUstica garantizado
11] Nivel de vibraciones

Paquete de la bateria Modelos validos para
ambos modelos
[12] Codigo bateria

[1] ET - TEHNILISED ANDMED; Tiiiip;
Mudelo

2] Toite pinge ja sagedus

3a] Kiirus ilma koormuseta

3b] Keti kiirus ilma koormuseta

4a] Terade vahe

4b] Maksimaalne IGikeulatus

5a] Tera pikkus

5b] Ketioli paagi suurus

6] Masina kaal

7] Helirdhu tase

8] Mootemaaramatus

9] M6odetud miravoimsuse tase

10] Garanteeritud miravdimsuse tase

11] Vibratsioonide tase

Mudelid aku kehtib molema mudeli
[12] Aku kood
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1] FI- TEKNISET TIEDOT; Tyyppi; Malli
2] Syéttojannite ja -taajuus

3a] Nopeus ilman kuormaa

3b] Ketjun nopeus ilman kuormaa
4a] Teran véli

4b] Leikkuun enimmaéispituus

5a] Teran pituus

5b] Ketjudljyn séilion tilavuus

6] Laitteen paino

7] Akustisen paineen taso

8] Mittauksen epavarmuus

9] Mitattu 4énitehotaso

10] Taattu &anitehotaso

11] Téarinataso

Mallit akku voi
[12] Akkukoodi

molemmissa mall

[1] FR - CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNI-
QUES; Type; Modéle

2] Tension et fréquence d’alimentation

3a] Aucune Vitesse a vide

3b] Aucune charge vitesse de la chaine

4a] écartement des lames

4b] Longueur de coupe maxi

5a] longueur de lalame

5b] Chaine capacité du réservoir d’huile

6] Poids machine

7] Niveau de pression acoustique

8] Incertitude de la mesure

9] Niveau de puissance acoustique mesuré

10] Niveau de puissance acoustique garanti

11] Niveau de vibrations

Pack modéles de batterie valable pour les
deux modéles
[12] Code batterie

1] HR - TEHNICKI PODACI; Tip; Model
2] Napon i frekvencija napajanja

3a] Brzina bez opterecenja

3b] Brzina lanca bez opterecenja

4a] Prostor izmedu sjeciva

4b] Maksimalna duljina reza

5a] Duzina sjeciva

5b] Obujam spremnika za ulje lanca

6] Tezina stroja

7] Razina zvuénog tlaka

8] Mijerna nesigurnost

9] Izmjerenarazina zvuéne snage
10] Zajamcena razina zvuéne snage

11] Razina vibracija

Paket vrijedi za oba modela modeli baterije
[12] Sifra baterije

1] HU - MUSZAKI ADATOK; Tipus; Modell
2] Tapfesziltség és -frekvencia

3a] Sebesség terhelés nélkl

3b] Lanc sebessége terhelés nélkiil
4a] Vagoél tavolsaga

4b] Maximalis vagashossz

5a] Vagoél hossza

5b] Lanc olajtartaly térfogata

6] A gép tomege

7] Hangnyomasszint

8] Mérésibizonytalansag

9] Mért zajteljesitmény szint.

10] Garantalt zajteljesitmény szint
11] Vibraciészint

Modellek akkumulator érvényes mindkét
modell
[12] Akkumulator kodja

[1] LT - TECHNINIAI DUOMENYS; Tipas;
Modelis

2] Maitinimo jtampa ir daznis

3a] Greitis tusciaja eiga

3b] Grandinés greitis tusciagja eiga

4a] Tarpas tarp peiliy

4b] Maksimalus pjavio ilgis

5a] Peilio ilgis

5b] Grandinés alyvos rezervuaro talpa

6] Jrenginio svoris

7] Garso slégio lygis

8] Matavimo paklaida

9] ISmatuotas garso galios lygis

10] Garantuojamas garso galios lygis

11] Vibracijy lygis

Modeliai baterija galioja abiejy modeliy
[12] Akumuliatoriaus kodas

1] LV - TEHNISKIE DATI; Tips; Modelis

2] Baro$anas spriegums un frekvence

3a] Brivgaitas atrums

3b] Kédes brivgaitas atrums

4a] Asmena atstarpe

4b] Maksimalais grieSanas garums

5a] Asmena garuma

5b] Kédes ellas tvertnes tilpums

6] Masinas svars

7] Skanas spiediena limenis

8] Mérijumu klada

9] Izmeritais skanas intensitates [imenis

10] Garantétais skanas intensitates
limenis

[11] Vibraciju limenis

Modeli akumulators deriga abiem modeliem
[12] Akumulatora kods

[1] MK - TEXHU4KW NOAATOLIM; Tun;
mogen

[2] BonTama 1 BUA Ha HanojyBarbe

[3a] Bp3aunHa 6e3 onTepeTyBare

[3b] Bp3unHa Ha nunata 6e3

onTepeTyBare

[4a] OTBOp 32 ceunnoTo

[4b] MaKkcumanHa fonmuHa

Ha Cevetve

[5a] [onwmnHa Ha ceunnoTto

[5b] 3adaTHKHa Ha pe3epBoapoT

Ha Macs0To

[6] TemuHa Ha MawmHaTa

[7] H1BO Ha aKkyCTU4YEH NPUTUCOK

[8] OtcTanyBatbe of Meperbata

[9] M3mepeHo HMBO Ha aKyCTMYHA MOKHOCT

[10] FapaHTMpaHO HMBO Ha aKyCTMYHA MOKHOCT

[11] H1BO Ha BMGpauuu

MaKeT Baxu 3a ABaTa MOZENM MOAEM Ha
6atepun12] Ko Ha 6aTpujata

[1] NL - TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS; Type;
Model

2] Spanning en frequentie voeding
3a] Snelheid onbelast

3b] Snelheid ketting onbelast

4a] Tussenruimte blad

4b] Maximale zaaglengte

5a] Lengte snijblad

5b] Inhoud oliereservoir ketting

6] Gewicht machine

7] Niveau geluidsdruk

8] Meetonzekerheid

9] Gemeten akoestisch vermogen
10] Gewaarborgd akoestisch vermogen
11] Niveau trillingen

Modellen accu geldig voor beide modellen
[12] Code batterij

1] NO - TEKNISKE DATA; Type; Modell
2] Matespenning og -frekvens

3a] Hastighet uten belastning

3b] Kjedehastighet uten belastning
4a] Knivavstand

4b] Maks. kuttlengde

5a] Lengde knivblad

5b] Kapasitet kjedeoljebeholder

6] Maskinvekt

7] Lydtrykkniva

8] Maleusikkerhet

9] Malt lydeffektniva

10] Garantert lydeffektniva

11] Vibrasjonsniva

Modeller batteripakke gyldig for begge
modellene
[12] Batterikode




1] PL - DANE TECHNICZNE; Typ; Model
2] Napiecie i czestotliwos¢ zasilania

3a] Predkos¢ bez obcigzenia

3b] Predkosé tancucha bez obcigzenia
4a] Odstep ostrza

4b] Maksymalna dtugos¢ ciecia

5a] Dtugosc ostrza

5b] Pojemnos$¢ zbiornika oleju taicucha
6] Masa maszyny

7] Poziom cisnienia akustycznego

8] Btad pomiaru

9] Poziom mocy akustycznej zmierzony
10] Gwarantowany poziom mocy akustycznej
11] Poziom wibracji

Pakiet modele baterii wazne dla obu modeli
[12] Kod akumulatora

1] PT - DADOS TECNICOS; Tipo; Modelo
2] Tensao e frequéncia de alimentacao

3] Velocidade méaxima sem carga; Max. /min
3a] Velocidade sem carga

3b] Velocidade corrente sem carga

4a] Espaco intermédio Iamina

4b] Comprimento maximo de corte

5a] Comprimento lamina

5b] Capacidade reservatorio de 6leo
dacorrente

6] Peso da maquina

7] Nivel de presséao acustica

8] Incerteza de medicao

9] Nivel de poténcia acustica medido

10] Nivel de poténcia acustica garantido
11] Nivel de vibragdes

Pacote de modelos de bateria valida para
ambos os modelos
[12] Cédigo bateria

1] RO - DATE TEHNICE; Tip; Model
2] Tensiunea si frecventa de alimentare
3a] Viteaza fara sarcina

3b] Viteaza lant fara sarcind

4a] Interspatiu lama

4b] Lungime maxima de taiere

5a] Lungime lama

5b] Capacitate rezervor ulei lant

6] Greutatea masinii

7] Nivel de presiune acustica

8] Nesiguranta in masurare

9] Nivel de putere acustica masurat.
10] Nivel de putere acustica garantat
11] Nivel de vibratii

Pachet modele de baterii valabil pentru am-
bele modele
[12] Cod baterie

[1] RU - TEXHUYECKUE
XAPAKTEPUCTURM; Tun; moaenn

[2] HanpsameHue n yactoTa nuTaHus

[3a] CropocTb 6e3 Harpysku

[3b] CropocTb Lenu 6e3 Harpy3sku

[4a] 3a30p Hoxa

[4b] MaKkcumanbHan anunHa pesa

[5a] AnvHa Howa

[5b] EMKocTb 6aKa Ans Macna uenu

[6] Bec MawmHbI

[7] YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOro AaBneHus

[8] MorpewHocTb U3meperus

[9] WM3MepeHHbIit ypoBEHb 3BYKOBOW MOLYHOCTH

[10] FapaHTHpyeMbil ypoBEHb 3BYKOBOM

MOLLHOCTH
[11] YpoBeHb BUGpaLM

Mopenv akkymMynaTop AEMCTBUTENbHBI ANA
obenx Moaenen
[12] Kop 6aTapen

[1] SK - TECHNICKE PARAMETRE; Typ;
Model

2] Napajacie napétie a frekvencia

3a] Rychlost bez nakladu

3b] Rychlost retaze bez zataze

4a] Razvor Cepeli

4b] Maximalna dizka rezu

5a] Dlzka Cepele

5b] Objem olejovej nadrze retaze

6] Hmotnost stroja

7] Uroven akustického tlaku

8] Nepresnost merania

9] Uroven nameraného akustického vykonu
10] Uroven zaruc¢eného akustického vykonu
11] Uroven vibrécii

Modely batérie plati pre oba modely
[12] Kod akumulatora

[1] SL - TEHNICNI PODATKI; Tip; Model

[2] Napetost in frekvenca elektricnega
napajanja

[3a] Hitrost brez obremenitve

[3b] Hitrost verige brez obremenitve

[4a] Vmesni prostor med rezili

[4b] Najvecja dolzina reza

[5a] Dolzina rezila

[5b] Vsebnost rezervoarja za olje

[6] Teza stroja

[7] Raven zvoénega tlaka

[8] Merilna negotovost

[9] Izmerjena raven zvo¢ne moci

[10] Zajaméena raven zvoéne moci

[11] Nivo vibracij

Modeli baterija velja za oba modela
[12] Sifra baterije

1] SR - TEHNICKI PODACI; Vrsta; mopen
2] Napon i frekvencija napajanja

3a] Brzina bez opterec¢enja

3b] Brzina lanca bez optere¢enja

4a] Meduprostor seciva

4b] Maksimalna duzina reza

5a] Duzina seciva

5b] Zapremina rezervoara za ulje lanca
6] Tezina masine

7] Nivo zvuénog pritiska

8] Merna nesigurnost

9] Izmereni nivo zvuéne snage

10] Garantovani nivo zvuéne shage
11] Nivo vibracija

Modely batérie plati pre oba modely
[12] Sifra akumulatora

[1] SV - TEKNISKA SPECIFIKATIONER;
Typ; Modell

2] Spanning och frekvens

3a] Hastighet utan belastning

3b] Hastighet kedja utan belastning

4a] Skarbladsavstand

4b] Max. saglangd

5a] Skarbladets langd

5b] Kedjans oljetanksvolym

6] Maskinvikt

7] Ljudtrycksniva

8] Tvivel med matt

9] Uppmaétt ljudeffektniva

10] Garanterad ljudeffektniva

11] Vibrationsniva

Modeller batteripaket galler f6r bada mo-
dellerna
[12] Batterikod

1] TR - TEKNIK VERILER; Tip; Model
2] Besleme gerilimi ve frekansi

3a] Yiksiuz hiz

3b] Yiiksiiz zincir hizi

4a] Bigaklar arasi mesafe

4b] Maksimum kesim uzunlugu

5a] Bigak uzunlugu

5b] Zincir yag deposu kapasitesi

6] Makine agirhg: *

7] Ses basing seviyesi

8] Olcli belirsizligi

9] Olcllen ses glict seviyesi

10] Garanti edilen ses glicli seviyesi
11] Titresim seviyesi

Her iki model i¢in gegerli Modeller pil paketi
[12] Batarya kodu
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1. HOW TO READ THE MANUAL

Some paragraphs in the manual contain important
information regarding safety and operation and
are emphasized in this manne:

The symbol A highlights danger. Non-
compliance with the warning could lead to
personal and/or third party injury and or damage.

2. SAFETY REGULATIONS

2.1 GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS

A Read all safety warnings and all
instructions. Failure to follow the warnings
and instructions may result in electric
shock, fire and/or serious injury.

SAVE ALL WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to
your battery-operated (cordless) power tool.

1) Work area safety

a)Keep work area clean and well lit.
Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.

b) Do not operate power tools in
explosive atmospheres, such as in
the presence of flammable liquids,
gases or dust. Power tools create sparks
which may ignite the dust or fumes.

c) Keep children and bystanders
away while operating a power tool.
Distractions can cause you to lose control.

2) Electrical safety

a) Avoid body contact with earthed or
grounded surfaces, such as pipes,
radiators, ranges and refrigerators.
There is an increased risk of electric shock
if your body is earthed or grounded.

b)Do not expose power tools to rain or
wet conditions. Water entering a power
tool will increase the risk of electric shock.

3) Personal safety
a) Stay alert, watch what you are
doing and use common sense when
operating a power tool. Do not use
a power tool while you are tired



4)

or under the influence of drugs,
alcohol or medication. A lapse of
concentration while operating power tools
may result in serious personal injury.

b)Use personal protective equipment.
Always wear eye protection. Protective
equipment such as dust mask, non-
skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing
protection used for appropriate conditions
will reduce personal injuries.

c) Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure
the switch is in the off-position before
connecting to power source and/or

battery pack, picking up or carrying the

tool. Carrying power tools with your finger

on the switch or energising power tools

that have the switch on invites accidents.
d)Remove any adjusting key or

wrench before turning the power

tool on. A wrench or a key left attached

to a rotating part of the power tool

may result in personal injury.

e)Do not overreach. Keep proper
footing and balance at all times.
This enables better control of the
power tool in unexpected situations.

f) Dress properly. Do not wear loose
clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair,
clothing and gloves away from moving
parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long
hair can be caught in moving parts.

g) If devices are provided for the
connection of dust extraction
and collection facilities, ensure
these are connected and properly
used. Use of dust collection can
reduce dust-related hazards.

Power tool use and care

a)Do not force the power tool. Use
the correct power tool for your
application. The correct power tool
will do the job better and safer at the
rate for which it was designed.

b)Do not use the power tool if the switch
does not turn it on and off. Any power
tool that cannot be controlled with the

switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

c) Remove the battery from its housing
before making any adjustments,
changing attachments or storing
power tools. Such preventive safety
measures reduce the risk of starting
the power tool accidentally.

d) Store idle power tools out of the
reach of children and do not allow
persons unfamiliar with the power tool
or these instructions to operate the
power tool. Power tools are dangerous
in the hands of untrained users.

e) Maintain power tools. Check for
misalignment or binding of moving
parts, breakage of parts and any
other condition that may affect the
power tool’s operation. If damaged,
have the power tool repaired before
use. Many accidents are caused by
poorly maintained power tools.

f) Keep cutting tools sharp and clean.
Properly maintained cutting tools with
sharp cutting edges are less likely
to bind and are easier to control.

g)Use the power tool, accessories
and tool bits etc. in accordance
with these instructions, taking into
account the working conditions
and the work to be performed.

Battery tool use and care

a)Recharge only with the charger
specified by the manufacturer. A
charger that is suitable for one type of
battery pack may create a risk of fire
when used with another battery pack.

b)Use power tools only with
specifically designated battery
packs. Use of any other battery packs
may create a risk of injury and fire.

c) When battery pack is not in use, keep
it away from other metal objects, like
paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws
or other small metal objects, that can
make a connection from one terminal
to another. Shorting the battery terminals
together may cause burns or a fire.

d)Under abusive conditions, liquid
may be ejected from the battery;
avoid contact. If contact accidentally
occurs, flush with water. If liquid
contacts eyes, additionally seek
medical help. Liquid ejected from the
battery may cause irritation or burns.

Service

a)Have your power tool serviced by
a qualified repair person using
only identical replacement parts.
This will ensure that the safety of
the power tool is maintained.

2.2 HEDGE TRIMMER SAFETY

WARNINGS

¢ Use both hands when operating the hedge
trimmer. Using one hand could cause loss of
control and result in serious personal injury.

* Keep all parts of the body away from the
cutter blade. Do not remove cut material
or hold material to be cut when blades
are moving. Make sure the switch is off



when clearing jammed material. A lapse
of concentration while operating the hedge
trimmer may result in serious personal injury.
Carry the hedge trimmer by the

handle with the cutter blade stopped.
When transporting or storing the

hedge trimmer always fit the cutting
device cover. Proper handling of the

hedge trimmer will reduce possible

personal injury from the cutter blades.

Hold the power tool by insulated gripping
surfaces only, because the cutter blade
may contact hidden wiring. Cutter blades
contacting a “live” wire may make exposed
metal parts of the power tool “live” and

could give the operator an electric shock.

2.3 SPECIFIC SAFETY RULES
FOR CHAINSAWS AND
ELECTRIC CHAINSAWS.

* Keep all parts of the body away from
the saw chain when the chainsaw is
operating. Before you start the chainsaw,
make sure the saw chain is not contacting
anything. A lapse of concentration while
operating chainsaws may cause entanglement
of your clothing or body with the saw chain.
Always hold the chainsaw with your
right hand on the rear handle and
your left hand on the front handle.
Holding the chainsaw with a reversed
hand configuration increases the risk of
personal injury and should never be done.
Hold the power tool by insulated gripping
surfaces only, because the saw chain
may contact hidden wiring. Saw chains
contacting a “live” wire may make exposed
metal parts of the power tool “live” and
could give the operator an electric shock.
Wear safety glasses and hearing
protection. Further protective equipment
for head, hands, legs and feet is
recommended. Adequate protective clothing
will reduce personal injury from flying debris
or accidental contact with the saw chain.
* Do not operate the chainsaw while up

in a tree. Operation of a chainsaw while

up in a tree may result in personal injury.
* Always keep proper footing and operate
the chainsaw only when standing on
fixed, secure and level surface. Slippery or
unstable surfaces such as ladders may cause
loss of balance or control of the chainsaw.
When cutting a limb that is under tension,
be alert of spring back. When the tension
in the wood fibres is released, the spring
loaded limb may strike the operator and/
or throw the chainsaw out of control.

* Use extreme caution when cutting
brush and saplings. The slender material
may catch the saw chain and be whipped
toward you or pull you off balance.

e Carry the chainsaw by the front handle
with the chainsaw switched off and away
from your body. When transporting or
storing the chainsaw, always fit the guide
bar cover. Proper handling of the chainsaw
will reduce the likelihood of accidental
contact with the moving saw chain.

* Follow instructions for lubricating,
chain tensioning and changing
accessories. Improperly tensioned
or lubricated chain may either break or
increase the chance for kickback.

* Keep handles dry, clean, and free from
oil and grease. Greasy, oily handles
are slippery, causing loss of control.

e Cut wood only. Do not use the chainsaw
for purposes not intended. For example:
do not use chainsaw for cutting plastic,
masonry or non-wood building materials.
Use of the chainsaw for operations other than
intended could result in a hazardous situation.

2.4 CAUSES OF KICKBACK AND
OPERATOR PROTECTION

Kickback may occur when the nose or tip of the
guide bar touches an object, or when the wood
closes in and pinches the saw chain in the cut.

Tip contact in some cases may cause a
sudden reverse reaction, kicking the guide
bar up and back towards the operator.

Pinching the saw chain along the top of
the guide bar may push the guide bar
rapidly back towards the operator.

Either of these reactions may cause you to lose
control of the saw which could result in serious
personal injury. Do not rely exclusively upon the
safety devices built into your saw. As a chainsaw
user, you should take several steps to keep

your cutting jobs free from accident or injury.

Kickback is the result of tool misuse and/
or incorrect operating procedures or
conditions and can be avoided by taking
proper precautions as given below:

e Maintain a firm grip, with thumbs
and fingers encircling the chainsaw
handles, with both hands on the saw
and your body and arm positioned to
allow you to resist kickback forces.
Kickback forces can be controlled by
the operator, if proper precautions are
taken. Do not let go of the chainsaw.



* Do not overreach and do not cut
above shoulder height. This helps
prevent unintended tip contact and
enables better control of the chainsaw
in unexpected situations.

* Only use replacement bars and chains

specified by the manufacturer. Incorrect

replacement bars and chains may cause
chain breakage and/or kickback.

Follow the manufacturer’s sharpening

and maintenance instructions for the

saw chain. Decreasing the depth gauge
height can lead to increased kickback.

e Techniques for using the electric
chainsaw (battery-operated)
Always observe the safety regulations
and use the most suitable cutting
techniques according to the work to be
performed, following the instructions and
examples in the user instructions.

¢ Safe carrying of the electric
chainsaw (battery-operated)

Whenever the machine is to be

handled or transported you must:

— turn off the motor, wait for the chain to stop
and unplug the machine from the mains;

— apply the protection bar cover;

- only hold the machine using the handles
and position the bar in the opposite
direction to that used during operation;

When using a vehicle to transport the machine,
position it so that it can cause no danger
to persons and fasten it firmly in place.

* Recommendations for first-time users
Before felling or delimbing for
the first time, make sure:

— you have been specifically trained
to use this type of equipment;

— you have carefully read the safety
regulations and user instructions
contained in this manual;

— you practise first on logs on the ground
or attached to trestles, in order to
get familiar with the machine and the
most suitable cutting techniques.

* Handling and correct use of
battery-operated power tools

a) Make sure that the machine is switched
off before inserting the battery. Inserting
a battery in an electric device which is
switched on can cause accidents.

b) Charge battery packs only with
the chargers recommended by the
manufacturer. Battery chargers are
generally specific for each battery type;
use with other types can cause fire risks.

c) Use only batteries specifically designed
for your power tool. The use of other
batteries may cause injuries and fire risks.

d)Keep all unused batteries at a distance
from paper clips, coins, keys, nails,
screws or other small metal objects as
contact with the same can cause short
circuits. Short circuits between battery
contacts can lead to explosion or fires.

e)Batteries in poor condition can cause
liquids to leak. Avoid contact with the
liquid. In the case of accidental contact
flush with water. If the liquid comes into
contact with the eyes, also seek medical
advice. Liquid leaking from the battery
may cause skin irritation or burns.

f) Check that the battery is in good
condition and there are no signs
of damage. Do not use the device
with a damaged or worn battery.

2.5 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Safeguarding the environment must be a relevant
and priority aspect of machine use, of benefit to
the community and the environment we live in.
 Avoid being a disturbance to the
neighbourhood. Use this machine at
reasonable times of the day only (not
early morning or late evening when the
noise could cause disturbance).
Scrupulously comply with local regulations for
the disposal of packaging, deteriorated parts
or any elements with a strong environmental
impact; this waste must not be disposed of
as normal waste, it must be separated and
taken to specified waste disposal centres
where the material will be recycled.
Scrupulously comply with local regulations
for the disposal of waste materials
* When the machine is withdrawn from service,
do not dump it in the environment, but take
it to a waste disposal facility in accordance
with the local regulations in force.

Do not throw electrical equipment away

with domestic waste. According to the

European Directive 2012/19/EU on
B ¢|cctrical and electronic equipment

waste and its implementation in
compliance with national standards, old electrical
equipment must be collected separately, for eco-
compatible recycling. If electrical equipment is
disposed of in dumps or in landfills, hazardous
substances can leak into the groundwater and
contaminate the food chain, damaging your
health and well-being. For further information on
the disposal of this product, contact your dealer
or a domestic waste collection service.



At the end of their working life, dispose of
batteries paying due attention to the
environment. Batteries contain material
Li-ion Classified as hazardous for you and the
environment. They must be removed and
disposed of separately at a facility that accepts
lithium-ion batteries.

Separate waste collection of the products
IoN and packaging used allows the materials
to be recycled and reused. Reuse of
%(:9 recycled materials help to prevent
environmental pollution and reduces the
demand for raw materials.

3. GETTING TO KNOW THE MACHINE

3.1 DESCRIPTION OF THE MACHINE
AND PLANNED USE

POLE Hedge trimmer

This machine is a garden tool and

more precisely a battery-powered
portable hedge trimmer device

The machine is essentially composed of
a motor which drives a cutting means.

The operator can operate the machine and
use the main controls, always keeping a
safe distance from the cutting means.

Pole Saw

THIS MACHINE IS A FORESTRY TOOL
AND PRECISELY A BATTERY POWERED
POLE-MOUNTED PRUNER.

The machine is essentially composed of

a battery powered motor and a guide bar
that takes the power from the battery to the
motor which drives the cutting chain.

The operator is able to operate the machine with
two hands, using the front and rear handgrips,
and can use the main controls, always remaining
at a safe distance from the cutting means.

3.1.1 Intended use

POLE Hedge trimmer

This machine was designed

and manufactured for:

e the cutting and trimming of bushes
and hedges consisting of shrubs
with smaller sized branches;

* use by one operator.

Pole Saw
This machine was designed
and manufactured for:

— felling, bucking and delimbing trees
with dimensions suitable for the length
of the guide bar or wooden objects
with the same characteristics;

— use by one operator.

3.1.2 Improper use

Any other usage not in keeping with the above-
mentioned ones may be hazardous and harm
persons and/or damage things. Examples of
improper use may include, but are not limited to:
* using cutting means other than those

found in the “Technical Data” table.

Serious injury and wound hazard.
e using of the machine by more

than one person.
POLE Hedge trimmer
 cutting grass in general and in
particular close to kerbs;
shredding of materials for composting;
pruning;
using the machine with the cutting means
above the operator’s shoulder level;
* use of the machine for cutting

non-plant material;
Pole Saw
e trimming hedges;
* carving operations;
¢ sectioning pallets, crates and
various packing materials;
sectioning furniture or other materials with
nails, screws or other metal components;
e butchering meat;
using the machine to cut materials other than
wood (plastic materials, building materials);
using the machine to lift, move or split objects;
using the machine while
fastened to fixed supports.

IMPORTANT  Improper use of the machine
will invalidate the warranty, relieve the
Manufacturer from all liability, and the user
will consequently be liable for all and any
damage or injury to himself or others.

3.1.3 User types

This machine is intended for use by
consumers, i.e. non-professional operators.
Itis intended for “DIY” use only.



3.2 SAFETY SIGNS

The machine has various symbols on it.
They are used to remind the operator of
the behaviour to follow to use it with the
necessary attention and caution.

Meaning of symbols:

SYMBOL DESIGNATION/EXPLANATION

Warning! To reduce the risk of
injury, the user must read the
instruction manual.

Do not expose the tool to rain or
high humidity.

&

Always wear the gloves when use
the chain saw.

Beware of falling objects.
Keep bystanders away.

\
&
-

Electrocution hazard.
Keep at least 10 m away
from overhead lines.

Always wear head and
eye protection.

Wear non-slip safety footwear.

Always wear ear and
eye protection.

Always wear ear and
eye protection.

Warning! Do not touch chain

at the chip ejection point.

Warning! Do not touch the chain
at the chip ejection point.

To ensure continued safe
operation, check the chain
tension as described in this
manual after every 10 minutes
of use, and adjust back to a
clearance of 3 mm as required.

4. DESCRIPTION

Features(Pole Saw)
1. On/off switch
2. Lock-off button
3. Main handle
4.Saw head

5. Sprocket cover
6. Guide bar
7.Chain

8. Chain sheath
9. Extension tube
10. Battery

11. Qil tank

12. Charger

Features(POLE Hedge trimmer)
25. On/off switch

26. Lock-off button
27.Main handle

28. Trimmer head
29.Blade

30. Blade sheath

31. Battery

32. Charger

33. Charging indicator
34 . Pivoting button

As soon as you have purchased the machine, do
not forget to write the identification numbers (S/n)
in the spaces on the last page of the manual.
The example of the Declaration of Conformity is
provided on the penultimate page of the manual.

5. ASSEMBLY (POLE SAW)

A Before assembly, remove
the battery from the tool.

FITTING AND REMOVING

THE BATTERY (FIG.B)

* To fit the battery(10), line it up with
the receptacle on the tool. Slide the
battery into the receptacle and push
until the battery snaps into place.

* To remove the battery, push the release
button while at the same time pulling
the battery out of the receptacle.



A To prevent accidental operation,
ensure that the battery is removed and
that the chain sheath is in placed on
the saw chain before performing the
following operations. Failure to do this
could result in serious personal injury.

FITTING THE SAW HEAD (FIG C)

The saw head can be fitted directly to the

handle in order to achieve standard reach.

* Align the groove on the outside of the coupling
end of the handle (3) with the tongue on the
inside of the coupling end of the saw head (4).
Push the saw head (4) onto the handle (3).

* Slide the collar upwards and rotate it
counter-clockwise until it is fully tightened.

Periodically check the connections to
ensure that they are tightened securely.

EXTENDING THE SAW HEAD (FIG.D)

The maximum reach can be achieved

by fitting the extension tube (9) between

the saw head (4) and the handle (3).

* Align the groove on the outside of the
coupling end of the handle (3) with the
tongue on the inside of the coupling
end of the extension tube (9).

¢ Push the extension tube (9)

onto the handle (3).

Slide the collar upwards and rotate it

counter-clockwise until it is fully tightened.

Align the groove on the outside of the

coupling end of the extension tube (9)

with the tongue on the inside of the

coupling end of the saw head (4).

¢ Push the saw head (4) onto

the extension tube (9).

Slide the collar upwards and rotate it

counter-clockwise until it is fully tightened.

A Periodically check the connections to
ensure that they are tightened securely.

REMOVING THE SAW HEAD (FIG. C&D)

If the extension tube (9) is fitted, the

saw head must be removed first.

* To remove the saw head (4), rest the
handle (3) on the ground, loosen the
collar and take off the saw head.

CHAIN TENSION (FIG.T)

Chains stretch with use, check and tension

often.Never tension a warm chain before

storing, as chains shrink when cool; this

can damage chain, bar and saw.

¢ Release chain tension by turning the
tensioning screw, located behind the
chain bar, counter-clockwise.

* Unscrew the locking knob.

* Remove the cover.

The bar and chain can now be removed by
lifting it away from the main body of the saw
and releasing the chain from the drive pulley.
* The pole saw can now be cleaned with a
brush and or rag to remove sawdust and oil.
To replace the bar and chain, loop the
chain over the drive pulley and place the
bar against the centre alignment groove.
Ensure that the adjusting block is located

in the tensioning hole on the chain bar.

Until that the rubber block and chain

bar are free from oil, as this helps

to keep tension on the chain.

Replace the side cover and locking

knob, but do not tighten.

* Using a screwdriver on the tensioning
screw, turn clockwise.

Tighten until there is enough play that

the chain can be pulled away from the

bar, but not so much that the runners

can be pulled out of the bar.

Once you have the correct tension,

fully tighten the locking knob.

6. ASSEMBLY (POLE
HEDGE TRIMMER)

FITTING AND REMOVING THE
TRIMMER HEAD (FIG.K)

FITTING THE TRIMMER HEAD
* Align the arrow on the end of main handle (27
) with the arrow on the trimmer head (28).
* Push the trimmer head (28) onto
the handle (27) till the red line.
* Fasten the trimmer head cam lock.
Periodically check the connections to
ensure that they are tightened securely.

REMOVING THE TRIMMER HEAD

* Rest the handle (27) on the ground, loosen
the trimmer head cam lock and push lock
button, then take off the trimmer head (28).

ADJUSTING THE TRIMMER

HEAD ANGLE (FIG.L)

The trimmer head pivots 105° and can be
locked into 7 positions within that range.

A To avoid being pinched, wear
gloves and hold the unit as shown.

TELESCOPING THE HANDLE (FIG.N)

* Rest the handle (27) on the ground.

* Loosen the handle cam lock and adjust
thehandle shaft to a comfortable length.



¢ Fasten the handle cam lock.

FITTING AND REMOVING

THE BATTERY (FIG.J)

¢ To fit the battery (31), line it up with
the receptacle on the tool. Slide the
battery into the receptacle and push
until the battery snaps into place.

e To remove the battery, push the release
button while at the same time pulling
the battery out of the receptacle.

7. OPERATION

Let the tool work at its own
pace. Do not overload.

CHARGING THE BATTERY (FIG. A)

The battery needs to be changed before first
use and whenever it fails to produce sufficient
power on jobs that were easily done before.The
battery may become warm while charging; this
is normal and does not indicate a problem.

A Do not charge the battery at
ambient temperatures below 10°C or
above 4 0°C. Recommended charging
temperature: approx. 24°C

Note The charger will not charge a battery
if the cell temperature is below approximately
10°C or above 40°C. The battery should
be left in the charger and the charger will
begin to charge automatically when the cell
temperature warms up or cools down.

OPERATE THE POLE SAW

For your safety, this tool is equipped with
a double switching system. This system
prevents starting the tool inadvertently.

Switching on

¢ Push the lock-off button (2) backward
using your thumb and at the same
time squeeze the on/off switch (1).

* Release the lock-off button (2).

Switching off
* Release the on/off switch (1).

A Never attempt to lock a
switch in the on position.

Pruning (fig.F)

* Make sure the tool is running at full
speed before making a cut.

¢ Hold the tool firmly in place to avoid possible
bouncing or sideways movement of the tool.

Guide the tool through the branch using light
pressure. When cutting heavy branches,
where a partial cut may splinter and
damage the tree, proceed as follows:

Make the first cut 15cm from the tree trunk
on the underside of the limb. Use the top

of the guide bar (6) to make this cut.

Cut one third through the diameter of

the limb. Then cut down from the top.

OPERATE THE HEDGER TRIMMER
After you finnished the cut of tree, you
may replace the saw head of the trimmer
head, and keep working. (fig.S)

SWITCHING ON AND OFF (FIG.M)

For your safety, this tool is equipped with a double
switching system. This system prevents starting
the tool inadvertently.

SWITCHING ON

* Push the front trigger.

* Push the lock-off button (26) backward
using your thumb and at the same time
squeeze the on/ off switch (25).

¢ Release the lock-off button (26).

SWITCHING OFF
* Release the on/off switch (25).

A Never attempt to lock a
switch in the on position.

HINTS FOR OPTIMUM USE

e Start by trimming the top of the hedge.
Slightly tilt the tool (up to 15° relative to the
line of cut) so that the blade tips point slightly
towards the hedge (fig.O). This will cause
the blades to cut more effectively. Hold the
tool at the desired angle and move it steadily
along the line of cut. The doublesided

blade allows you to cut in either direction.

In order to obtain a very straight cut, stretch
a piece of string along the length of the
hedge at the desired height. Use the string
as a guideline, cutting just above it.

In order to obtain flat sides, cut upwards with
the growth. Younger stems move outwards
when the blade cuts downwards, causing
shallow patches in the hedge (fig.P)

Take care to avoid any foreign objects.
Especially avoid hard objects such

as metal wire and railings, as these

could damage the blades.

Regularly oil the blades. Guidelines

for trimming (UK & Ireland)

Trim hedges and shrubs with seasonal leaves
(new leaves every year) in June and October.
* Trim evergreens in April and August.



e Trim conifers and other fast growing
shrubs every six weeks from May
until October. Guidelines for trimming
(Australia & New Zealand)

e Trim hedges and shrubs with
seasonal leaves (new leaves every
year) in December and March.

¢ Trim evergreens in September and February.

e Trim conifers and other fast growing shrubs
every six weeks from October until March.

8. MAINTENANCE

CLEANING MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

Your tool has been designed to operate

over a long period of time with a minimum of

maintenance. Continuous satisfactory operation

depends upon proper tool care and regular

cleaning.Your charger does not require any
aintenance apart from regular cleaning.

Before performing any maintenance on

the tool, remove the battery from the tool.

Unplug the charger before cleaning it.

* After use and before storage

9. TROUBLESHOOTING

POLE HEDGE TRIMMER

After use, carefully clean the blades. After
cleaning, apply a film of light machine oil
to prevent the blades from rushing.
Regularly clean the ventilation slots in
your tool using a soft brush or dry cloth.
Regularly clean the motor housing

using a damp cloth. Do not use any
abrasive or solventbased cleaner.

Make sure all switches are free of

debris before and after use.

STORAGE

When storing or transporting the chain saw, always

place the protective cover over the chain saw
blade. When the tool will not be used for several
months, ideally leave the battery connected to
the charger. Otherwise proceed as follows:
* Fully charge the battery.
* Remove the battery from the tool.
 Store the tool and battery in a
secure and dry location.
The storage temperature must always
remain in the range of +10°C to +40°C.
Place the battery on a level surface.
* Before using the tool after prolonged
storage, fully charge the battery again.

Fault

Possible

Action

Tool will
not start

Battery not installed properly

Check the battery installation

Battery discharged

Fit a (fully) charged battery

Lock-off button
not actuated

Observe the starting procedure

Pole connections not properly tightened

Check the connections

Battery will not charge

Battery not installed properly

Check the battery installation

POLE SAW

Fault

Possible

Action

Bar and chain
running hot and
smoking.

for overtightened
condition.

Bar lube reservoir
empty.

Check chain tension

Tension chain. Refer to Chain
Tension earlier in

this manual.

Check bar lube

reservoir.




Motor runs, but
chain is not
rotating.

Chain tension too tight.
Check guide bar and
chain assembly.
Check guide bar and
chain for damage.

Retention chain. Refer
to Chain Tension earlier
in this manual.

Refer to Replacing the
Bar and Chain earlier in
this manual.

Inspect guide bar and
chain for damage.
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DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITA (istruzioni Originali)
(Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE, Allegato Il, parte A)

a) Tipo / Modello Base MH 48 Li

b) Mese/Anno di costruzione

c) Matricola

d) Motore a batteria

3. E conforme alle specifiche delle direttive:

¢ MD: 2006/42/EC
e) Ente Certificatore: /
f) Esame CE del tipo: /

e OND: 2000/14/EC, ANNEX V
D. Lgs. 262/2002, ANNEX V (ltaly)
e) Ente Certificatore: /

e EMCD: 2014/30/EU
e RoHS II: 2011/65/EU

otenza sonora misurato
0 di potenza sonora garantito
k) Potenza installata

n) Persona autorizzata a costituire il FascicoloTecnico:

o) Castelfranco V.to, 20.12.2017

La Societa: STIGA S.p.A. — Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) — ltaly

Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita, che la macchina: Tosasiepi ad Asta alimentata a batteria ,
taglio / regolarizzazione siepe

?\f"

N 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011
EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008

94  dB(A)
99  dB(A)
/KW
STIGA S.p.A.

Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - ltalia

Senior VP R&D & Engineering
Maurizio Tursini

N0

171516051_4



DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITA (istruzioni Originali)
(Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE, Allegato I, parte A)

1.  LaSocieta: STIGA S.p.A. — Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) — Italy

2. Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita, che la macchina: Potatrice ad Asta allimentata a batteria
abbattimento / sezionamento / sramatura di alberi

a) Tipo/ Modello Base MP 48 Li

b) Mese/Anno di costruzione

¢) Matricola

d) Motore a batteria

3. E conforme alle specifiche delle direttive:

e MD: 2006/42/EC
e) Ente Certificatore N°0905 — Intertek Deutsc 5
Stangenstrasse 1, 70771 @ hte

f) Esame CE del tipo:

e OND: 2000/14/EC, ANNEX V
D. Lsg. 262/2002, ANNEX V (It
e) Ente Certificatore

EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011
EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008
EN 50581:

g) Livello di potenza sonora misurato 96 dB(A)

h) Livello di potenza sonora garantito 101 dB(A)

k) Potenza installata / kW

n) Persona autorizzata a costituire il FascicoloTecnico: STIGA S.p.A.

Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - ltalia

0) Castelfranco V.to, 20.12.2017 Senior VP R&D & Engineering
Maurizio Tursini

NS

171516052 _4
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© by STIGA S.p.A.

IT ¢ Il contenuto e le immagini del presente manuale d’uso sono stati realizzati per conto di STIGA S.p.A. e sono tutelati da diritto d’autore —
E’ vietata ogni riproduzione o alterazione anche parziale non autorizzata del documento.

BG ¢ CbabpaHUeTo 1 n3o6pareHnATa B HACTOALLOTO PbKOBOACTBO ca 3BbplueHn 3a STIGA S.p.A. 1 ca 3alMTeHM C aBTOPCKM Npasa
— 3abpaHsBa ce BCAKO HEOTOPU3MPaHO BL3MPOU3BENAAHE UM MPOMSAHA, JOPU M OTHACTH Ha AOKYMEHTA.

BS ¢ Sadrzaj i slike iz ovog korisni¢kog priruénika napravljeni su iskljuc¢ivo za STIGA S.p.A. i zasti¢eni su autorskim pravima — zabranjena je
svaka neovlastena reprodukcija ili izmjena dokumenta, djelomiéno ili u potpunosti.

CS * Obsah a obrazky v tomto navodu k pouziti byly zpracovany jménem spolecnosti STIGA S.p.A. a jsou chranény autorskym pravem —
Reprodukce ¢i nepovolené pozménovani tohoto dokumentu, a to i ¢astecné, je zakazano.

DA ¢ Indhold og illustrationer i denne vejledning er blevet skabt p& vegne af STIGA S.p.A. og er beskyttet af ophavsret — Enhver gengivelse
eller zendring, ogsa delvis, af dokumentet uden autorisation hertil er forbudt.

DE ¢ Inhalt und Bilder dieser Bedienungsanleitung wurden im Namen von STIGA S.p.A. erstellt und sind urheberrechtlich geschiitzt — Jede
nicht genehmigte Vervielfaltigung oder Veranderung, auch auszugsweise, dieses Dokuments ist verboten.

EL * To TiepleXOpEeVo Kal oL EKOVEG OTO TIAPOV EYXELPISIO Xpriong Snpioupyrenkav yia Aoyaplaouo g etaipeiag STIGA S.p.A. kat
TIPOCTATEVOVTAL ATO TIVEUHATIKA SIKAWHATA — ATTAyOpeUETAL OTIOLAST|TIOTE AVATIAPAYWYT) 1) TPOTIOTIOMN O, E0TW KAl HEPLKT], TOU
eyypdagdou xwpig £ykplon.

EN ¢ The content and images in this User Manual were produced expressly for STIGA S.p.A. and are protected by copyright — any unautho-
rised reproduction or modification to the document, either partially or in full, is prohibited.

ES ¢ El contenido y las imagenes del presente manual de uso han sido creados por STIGA S.p.A.y estan protegidos por los derechos de
autor — Se prohibe toda reproduccion o modificacion, incluso parcial, no autorizada del documento.

ET « Kéesoleva kasutusjuhendi sisu ja kujutised on toodetud konkreetselt ettevottele STIGA S.p.A. ja neile rakendub autorikaitseseadus —
dokumendi igasugune osaline vdi téielik ilma loata reprodutseerimine v6i muutmine on keelatud.

Fl  Tamén kayttdoppaan sisaltd ja kuvat on valmistettu STIGA S.p.A. -yhtién toimesta ja niit& suojaa tekijanoikeuslaki. — Asiakirjan kaiken-
lainen kopioiminen tai muuttaminen, osittainkin, on kielletty ilman erityista lupaa.

FR ¢ Le contenu et les images du présent manuel d'utilisation ont été réalisés pour le compte de STIGA S.p.A. et sont protégés par un droit
d'auteur - Toute reproduction ou modification non autorisée, méme partielle, du document, est interdite.

HR « Sadrzaj i slike u ovom priru¢niku za uporabu izradeni su za tvrtku STIGA S.p.A. te su obuhvadeni autorskim pravima — Zabranjuje se
neovlasteno umnozavanie ili prilagodba, djelomi¢na ili u cijelosti, ovog dokumenta.

HU ¢ Ennek a hasznalati Gtmutatonak a tartalma és a benne szerepl6 képek kizarolag a STIGA S.p.A. szamara készlltek és szerzéi joggal
védettek - tilos a dokumentum barmely részének vagy egészének engedély nélkiili sokszorositasa és modositasa.

LT « Sio naudotojo vadovo turinys ir paveiksléliai skirti tik ,STIGA S.p.A.“ir yra saugomi autoriy teisémis — dokumentg atgaminti ar modi-
fikuoti, visiSkai arba i§ dalies, yra draudziama.

LV ¢ Sis lietotaja rokasgramatas saturs un attéli ir veidoti tikai STIGA S.p.A. un ir aizsargati ar autortiesibam. Jebkada dokumenta vai ta
dalas prettiesiska kopésana vai parveide ir stingri aizliegta.

MK « CoppuHaTa 1 CaMKnTe BO YNaTCTBOTO 3a KOPUCHMKOT Ce MOAroTBEeHN UCKITy4mBo 3a STIGA S.p.A. 1 ce 3alTUTEHM CO aBTOPCKM
npaBa — 3a6paHeTo € CeKoe AeNYMHO WM LieJIOCHO HEOBIACTEHO PENpPOAYyLIMPaHe UK U3MEeHa Ha OKYMEHTOT.

NL » De inhoud en de afbeeldingen van deze gebruikshandleiding werden gerealiseerd voor rekening van STIGA S.p.A. en zijn beschermd
door het auteursrecht — Elke niet-geautoriseerde reproductie of wijziging, ook gedeeltelijke, van het document is verboden.

NO ¢ Innholdet og bildene i denne brukerveiledningen er utfert pa oppdrag fra STIGA S.p.A. og er beskyttet ved opphavsrett - Enhver
gjengivelse eller endring, selv kun delvis, er forbudt.

PL « Tre$¢ oraz ilustracje zawarte w niniejszej instrukciji obstugi powstaty na zlecenie spotki STIGA S.p.A. i sg chronione prawami autorski-
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S.p.A., encontrando-se protegidos por direitos de autor. Qualquer tipo de reprodugéo ou alteragao, parcial ou integral, ndo autorizadas
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— Este interzisa orice reproducere sau modificare chiar si partiala neautorizata a documentului.
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